

City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0445R **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2017 In control: Planning and Economic Development

On agenda: 6/12/2017 Final action: 6/12/2017

Title: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD CONTROL

PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA, AND AUTHORIZING A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH ST. LOUIS COUNTY

HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND THE HOUSING REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA, WHEREBY THE CITY WILL PROVIDE \$200,000 IN

REPLACEMENT FUNDING FOR THE GATEWAY PROJECT.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit A - 17-0445R, 2. Exhibit B - 17-0445R

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2017	1	City Council	adopted	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD CONTROL PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA, AND AUTHORIZING A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH ST. LOUIS COUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND THE HOUSING REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA, WHEREBY THE CITY WILL PROVIDE \$200,000 IN REPLACEMENT FUNDING FOR THE GATEWAY PROJECT.

CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to enter into an amendment, substantially in the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit A, to the Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Program Grant Agreement ("Agreement") with the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of Duluth, Minnesota ("HRA"), providing that an amount of up to \$580,000 may be used as replacement funding under the agreement, payable from Fund 262- CDBG.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to enter into a Funding Agreement, substantially in the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit B, with the HRA and St. Louis County Housing and Redevelopment Authority ("County"), pursuant to which the HRA and the County agree to contribute \$280,262 and \$100,000, respectively, to the Gateway Project as replacement funds, payable into Fund 262-CDBG, and the City agrees to contribute \$200,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds to the Gateway Project as replacement funds, payable from Fund 262-CDBG, said funds to be reimbursed in the event and to the extent that HUD provides funding for the Gateway Project under a Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Program Grant Agreement with the City.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: ...

The additional \$200,000 is the City's part of providing the funding for the Gateway Multifamily Housing project that is authorized with the HUD Lead Based Paint amendment for the HRA contract. The Gateway Tower renovation project is slated to be completed this fall and must continue for ensuring the placement of Low Income Housing Tax Credits. The HUD Lead Based Paint funds are under review for program questions and are not being released at this time. The City has a need for continuing this renovation to meet the tax credit

Fi	# ما	• 17.	-0445F	? Ve	rsion	• 1
ГΙ	IE #	. 17	-04436	\. V &	ISIUII	

placement deadlines and must completely fund this work until that determination is finalized.